



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

RSA No. 347 of 2017

Ashok Ku. Satpathy & Ors **Appellants**

Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr. Advocate

-Versus-

Bijendra Mohapatra & Ors **Respondents**

Mr. B. Bhuyan, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. S. Sahoo, Adv. for R 6 to 8.

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SASHIKANTA MISHRA

ORDER

25.02.2025

I.A. No. _____ of 2025

Order No.
22.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Ms. S. Sahoo, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 6, 7 & 8 filed this I.A. in the Court after serving copy on the other side. The same be registered.
3. Prayer in this I.A. is to modify/clarify the order dated 07.01.2025 passed by this Court in I.A. No. 427 of 2020. It is stated under paragraph-3 of the present I.A. as follows:

“That the present Petitioners in the Interim Application have raised construction to a substantial extent over the said property and also proceeding with the finishing work. However, due to said interim order of status quo the Appellants with the assistance of local police are preventing them completing the work and forcibly prevented the present Petitioners from completion of construction work on the plea of status quo order.”

4. Mr. S.P. Mishra, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the appellants seriously objects to the prayer made in the I.A. and specifically denies the allegations made under paragraph-3 thereof.



He further seeks some time to file objection to the I.A.

5. List this matter on 3rd March, 2025 in the weekly daily list for hearing on the I.A. No. 427 of 2020 as well as this I.A.
6. Till such time this Court directs both the parties not to interfere with each other's possession.
7. Issue urgent certified copy as per Rules in course of the day.

(Sashikanta Mishra)
Judge

A.K. Rana